

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA****IA No. 4 OF 2025****IN****IA No. 3 OF 2025****IN****MACMA NO: 1472 OF 2025****IA No. 3 OF 2025****Between:**

Liberty General Insurance, R/o 6-3-885/7, 3rd Floor, Sapphire Square,
Rajiv Gandhi Circle, Punjagutta, Hyderabad. Represented by its Legal
Manager

... Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA 1472 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Syed Mohammed Wasiq Hussain S/o. Syed Murtuza Tajuddin Hyder Quadri, Aged 19 years, Occ. Student, Resident of H.No.20-5-207, Qazipura, Shahali Bandal, Hyderabad.
2. Syed Arifuddin Quadri, S/o. Syed Saber Uddin Quadri, Occupation.Business, R/o. H.No.20-5-242/A/1, Qazipura, Shah Ali Banda, Hyderabad 500 065. (Owner of Tayota Fortuner Car Bearing No.AP-09BZ-0440)
3. M/s. Ganga Kaveri Seeds Private Limited, 1406, 14th Floor, Babukhan Estate, Hasheerbagh, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be

pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order and decree dated 29/01/2025 passed in M.V.OP No.1505 of 2016 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad pending disposal of MACMA No. 1472 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 4 OF 2025

Between:

Syed Mohammed Wasiq Hussain, S/o. Syed Murtuza Tajuddin Hyder
Quadri, Resident of H.No.20-5-307, Qazipura, Shahali Bandal, Hyderabad.
...Petitioner/Claimant/Respondent No.1
(Respondent No.1 in MACMA 1472 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s Liberty General Insurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Divisional Manager, 101, First Floor, 6-3-109, V.V.Vintage Boulevard, Raj Bhavan Road, Lumbini Classic Apartment, Somajiguda, Hyderabad – 500 082 Policy No.2011-500101-14-1006726-00-000, Valid from 30.03.2015 03.03.2016
 2. Syed Arifuddin Quadri, S/o. Syed Saber Uddin Quadri, Occ.Business, R/o.H.No.20-5-242/A/1, Qazipura, Shah Ali Banda, Hyderabad 500 063.
(Owner of Toyota Fortuner Car Bearing No.AP-09BZ-0440)
 3. M/s. Ganga Kaveri Seeds Private Limited, 1406, 14th Floor, Babukhan Estate, Hasheerbagh, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad. (Policy Holder of Toyota Fortuner Car Bearing No.AP-09-BZ-0440)
- ...Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the stay passed in I.A.No.3 of 2025 in MACMA.No.1472 of 2025 passed on 17.10.2025.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated

17.10.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI B PAPA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.3 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.4 of 2025 and of SRI K JAGATHPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.1 in IA No.3 of 2025 and Petitioner in IA No.4 of 2025, the Court made the following

ORDER

The application is filed by the claimant seeking to vacate the interim stay granted by this Court on 17.10.2025 in I.A. No. 3 of 2025 and also to permit the claimant to withdraw half of the compensation amount deposited by the appellant-Insurance Company pursuant to the orders passed by this Court on 17.10.2025.

This Court by order dated 17.10.2025 in I.A. No. 3 of 2025 granted stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the decree dated 29.01.2025 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 1505 of 2016 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, on condition of appellant-Insurance Company depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest.

Now, it is submitted by the learned Standing Counsel for the appellant that the conditional order has already been complied with by depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest as directed by this Court.

Therefore, the interim stay granted by this Court dated 17.10.2025 is made absolute and the claimant is permitted to withdraw the amount already deposited by the appellant-Insurance Company together with costs and interest without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI BURUJU PAPA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI K JAGATHPAL REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:29/12/2025

ORDER

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1472 OF 2025



DIRECTION